

NO. A21-0626

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Drake Snell, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

Tim Walz, Governor of Minnesota, in his official capacity, et al.,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER
Douglas P. Seaton (#127759)
James V. F. Dickey (#393613)
8421 Wayzata Boulevard
Suite 300
Golden Valley, Minnesota 55426
(612) 428-7000
doug.seaton@umwlc.org
james.dickey@umwlc.org

Attorneys for Appellants

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Minnesota
Liz C. Kramer (#325089)
Solicitor General
Alec Sloan (#0399410)
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
(651) 757-1010
Liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
I. Statement of the Case.	2
II. Relevant Facts.	2
A. The Mask Mandate’s Promulgation.	3
B. Appellants File This Lawsuit and Seek a Merits Hearing on Their Petition for a Writ of Quo Warranto.....	3
C. Governor Walz Partially Terminates the Mask Mandate but Refuses to Agree Not to Reinstate It.....	5
D. Governor Walz Asserts That He Has the Authority Under Chapter 12 to Declare a Peacetime Emergency Immediately, Without Any Empirical Support, and Without Any Limit on the Subject Matter of His Decrees.....	7
E. Governor Walz “Turned the Dials” for COVID-Related Restrictions Repeatedly Throughout the Peacetime Emergency, and It Is Reasonable to Expect That Another COVID-Like “Emergency” Could Arise in the Near Future.	9
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	11
I. The Court of Appeals’ Dismissal of the Appeal Based on Mootness Is Subject to De Novo Review.	12
II. This Court Should Recognize and Apply the Voluntary Cessation Doctrine to Hold That Governor Walz’ Rescission of the Mask Mandate Does Not Moot This Case.	12
A. The Court of Appeals Held That the Voluntary Cessation Doctrine Has Yet to Be Adopted in Minnesota.....	13
B. The Voluntary Cessation Doctrine Is Well-Established in Federal Court and Logically Sound.	14
C. The Voluntary Cessation Doctrine Has Been Adopted by Every State Court to Consider It and Should Be Adopted by This Court.	16

D.	Adoption of the Voluntary Cessation Doctrine Is Consistent with Existing Minnesota Law.	19
E.	The Court Should Adopt a Clear Test Which Requires an Evidentiary Showing by Respondents That It Is “Absolutely Clear” That the Challenged Conduct Cannot “Reasonably Be Expected” to Recur.	21
F.	The Voluntary Cessation Exception Should Be Applied in This Case.....	23
1.	Governor Walz has repeatedly refused to give up his claimed authority to mandate masks, and he has vigorously defended his right to do so.....	23
2.	The unpredictability of COVID-19 and Governor Walz’ claim to be able to impose or rescind mandates based on the ebb and flow of COVID-19 metrics make this case a live controversy.	25
3.	The Court should resist Respondents’ forthcoming invitation to premise mootness on the defendant’s non-resumption of the challenged conduct, which premise would turn the voluntary cessation doctrine on its head.	28
III.	The Court of Appeals Erred by Holding That the “Capable of Repetition, Yet Evading Review” Doctrine Does Not Apply to This Case.	30
A.	The Mask Mandate is “Capable of Repetition.”	30
B.	The Mask Mandate Was Too Long for the People of Minnesota, But Too Short to Be Fully Litigated Prior to Its Cessation.....	33
IV.	This Challenge to Governor Walz’ Mask Mandate Is Functionally Justiciable and of Statewide Importance.	35
	CONCLUSION	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 12.31 8, 9

Cases

Akers v. Dyck-O'Neal, Inc., No. M2021-00063-COA-R3-CV, 2021 Tenn. App. LEXIS 396 (Ct. App. Sep. 30, 2021) 17

All Cycle, Inc. v. Chittenden Solid Waste Dist., 670 A.2d 800 (Vt. 1995)..... 17

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc., 568 U.S. 85 (2013) 14, 15

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Mass. v. U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013) 16

Amato v. Elicker, 534 F. Supp. 3d 196 (D. Conn. 2021)..... 25

Barber v. Cornerstone Cmty. Outreach, Inc., 42 So. 3d 65 (Ala. 2009)..... 17

Beshear v. Goodwood Brewing Co., LLC, 635 S.W.3d 788 (Ky. 2021)..... 17

BK Salons, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Newsom, No. 2:21-cv-00370-JAM-JDP, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147226 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2021) 25

Bucci v. Lehman Bros. Bank, FSB, 68 A.3d 1069 (R.I. 2013) 17, 18

Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int'l, Inc., 508 U.S. 83 (1993) 31

Cassell v. Snyders, 990 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 25

Cat's Meow, Inc. v. City of New Orleans ex rel. Dep't of Fin., 720 So.2d 1186 (La. 1998)..... 17

Crossroads Ctr. Rochester v. City of Rochester, No. A12-1221, 2013 WL 1500858 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 15, 2013)..... 20

<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018).....	39
<i>Dean v. City of Winona</i> , 868 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2015)	passim
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	19
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Delanoy v. Tp. of Ocean</i> , 245 N.J. 384, 246 A.3d 188 (2021).....	17
<i>Dillon v. Northam</i> , 108 Va. Cir. 367 (Cir. Ct. 2021)	17
<i>Eagan Econ. Dev. Authority v. U-Haul Co. of Minn.</i> , 787 N.W.2d 523 (Minn. 2010)	5, 22
<i>Ector Cty. All. of Bus. v. Abbott</i> , No. 11-20-00206-CV, 2021 Tex. App. LEXIS 7492 (Tex. App. Sep. 9, 2021).....	1, 18, 24
<i>Family of Butts v. Constantine</i> , 198 Wash. 2d 27, 491 P.3d 132 (2021)	17, 18
<i>First State Orthopaedics, P.A. v. Emplrs. Ins. Co.</i> , No. S19C-01-051 CAK, 2020 Del. Super. LEXIS 226 (Del. Super. May 12, 2020)	17
<i>Fisch v. Loews Cineplex Theatres, Inc.</i> , 850 N.E.2d 815 (Ill. Ct. App. 2005)	17
<i>Free Minn. Small Bus. Coal. v. Walz</i> , No. A20-1161, Order Denying Review (Oct. 28, 2020)	36
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't'l Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	1, 14, 15, 31
<i>Guminiak v. Sowokinos</i> , No. A16-1796, 2017 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 396 (May 1, 2017).....	31
<i>Havre Daily News, LLC v. City of Havre</i> , 142 P.3d 864 (Mont. 2006)	17
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	32

<i>In re Civil Commitment of Travis</i> , 767 N.W.2d 52 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009)	20
<i>In re Guardianship of Tschumy</i> , 853 N.W.2d 728 (Minn. 2014).....	19
<i>In re Risk Level Determination of J.V.</i> , 741 N.W.2d 612 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007)	14
<i>Jasper v. Commissioner of Public Safety</i> , 642 N.W.2d 435 (Minn. 2002).....	38
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005).....	31
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	33
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	17
<i>Kristen B. v. Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 2022 IL App (1st) 200754 (Jan. 28, 2022).....	25
<i>Lakey v. Taylor ex rel. Shearer</i> , 278 S.W.3d 6 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008).....	17
<i>Larocque v. Turco</i> , Nos. 144466, SUCV2020-00295, 2020 Mass. Super. LEXIS 57 (Feb. 28, 2020)	17
<i>Leiendecker v. Asian Women United of Minn.</i> , 731 N.W.2d 836 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	20
<i>Limmer v. Swanson</i> , 806 N.W.2d 838 (Minn. 2011).....	38
<i>Mankato Twp. v. Malcolm, Inc.</i> , No. C8-00-1661, 2001 WL 243229 (Minn. Ct. App. Mar. 13, 2001)	19
<i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , 808 N.W.2d 331 (Minn. 2011).....	16
<i>McKee v. Likins</i> , 261 N.W.2d 566 (Minn. 1977)	21
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	16
<i>Micheli v. Mich. Auto. Ins. Placement Facility</i> , No. 356559, 2022 Mich. App. LEXIS 844 (Ct. App. Feb. 10, 2022)	17

<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	20
<i>Nevius v. Palomares</i> , 314 Or. App. 193, 496 P.3d 1130 (2021)	17
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	18, 24
<i>Pro. Beauty Fed'n of California v. Newsom</i> , No. 2:20-CV-04275, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102019, 2020 WL 3056126 (C.D. Cal. June 8, 2020)	25
<i>Resurrection Sch. v. Hertel</i> , 11 F.4th 437 (6th Cir. 2021)	25, 33
<i>Resurrection Sch. v. Hertel</i> , 16 F.4th 1215 (6th Cir. Nov. 10, 2021)	25, 33
<i>Riley Drive Entm't I, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 970 N.W.2d 289, 2022 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 14 (Iowa 2022)	29
<i>Save Lake Calhoun v. Strommen</i> , 928 N.W.2d 377 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019) (rev'd on other grounds, 943 N.W.2d 171 (Minn. 2020))	4, 35
<i>Sheridan v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 963 N.W.2d 712 (Minn. 2021)	39
<i>Slade v. State, Dep't of Transp. & Pub. Facilities</i> , 336 P.3d 699 (Alaska 2014).....	17
<i>Stano v. Pryor</i> , 372 P.3d 427 (Kan. Ct. App. 2016).....	17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Babbitt v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 626 P.2d 1115 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Ind. State Bar Ass'n v. Northouse</i> , 848 N.E.2d 668 (Ind. 2006)	17
<i>State ex rel. Okla. Firefighters Pension and Ret. Sys. v. City of Spencer</i> , 237 P.3d 125 (Okla. 2009)	17
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Haveland</i> , 25 N.W.2d 474 (Minn. 1946).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Sviggum v. Hanson</i> , 732 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007)	20
<i>State ex rel. Young v. Schell</i> , 956 N.W.2d 652 (Minn. 2021)	12

Tibert v. City of Minto, 679 N.W.2d 440 (N.D. 2004) 17

United Air Lines, Inc. v. City and County of Denver, 973 P.2d 647
(Colo. Ct. App. 1998)..... 17

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass'n, 393 U.S. 199 (1968)..... 14

Walsh v. U.S. Bank, N.A. 851 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 2014) 21

Weinstein v. Bradford, 423 U.S. 147 (1975) 19, 31

Welsh v. McNeil, 162 A.3d 135 (D.C. 2017)..... 17

White Packing Co. v. Robertson, 17 F. Supp. 120 (M.D.N.C. 1936)..... 20

Windels v. Env'tl. Prot. Comm'n of Darien, 933 A.2d 256 (Conn. 2007)..... 17

WMW, Inc. v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 733 S.E.2d 269 (Ga. 2012) 17, 18

Other Authorities

“More Minnesota cities move to adopt mask mandates,” MinnPost, *available at*
<https://www.minnpost.com/glean/2022/01/more-minnesota-cities-move-to-adopt-mask-mandates/>..... 10

Becky Willeke, “Page: mask mandate doesn’t ‘trigger’ new state law on public health orders,” *FOX 2 Now*, <https://fox2now.com/news/missouri/page-mask-mandate-doesnt-trigger-new-state-law-on-public-health-orders/> 29

Brian Bakst, “Minn. judge skeptical about push for school mask mandate,” *MPR News*,
<https://www.mprnews.org/story/2021/09/09/mn-judge-skeptical-about-push-for-school-mask-mandate>..... 9

CDC, “Trends in Number of COVID-19 Cases and Deaths in the US Reported to CDC, by State/Territory, available at https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#trends_dailycases 26

David Zweig, “The CDC’s Flawed Case for Wearing Masks in School,” *The Atlantic*, Dec. 16, 2021, *available at* <https://www.theatlantic.com/science/archive/2021/12/mask-guidelines-cdc-walensky/621035/> 37

EO 20-99, “Implementing a Four Week Dial Back on Certain Activities to Slow the Spread of COVID-19,” Nov. 18, 2020.....	9
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>A Unified Approach to Justiciability</i> , 22 Conn. L. Rev. 677 (1990)	20
Kathy Katella, “COVID-19 Mask Guidelines Revised—Again,” <i>Yale Medicine</i> , Feb. 28, 2022, available at https://www.yalemedicine.org/news/cdc-mask-guidance	27
Mary Jane Morrison, <i>The Minnesota State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (2002)	21
Minn. R. Evid. 201	5, 22
Minn. R. Evid. 803(8).....	5, 22
<i>MPR</i> , “Vaccine protection vs. omicron infection may drop to 30% but does cut severe disease,” Dec. 14, 2021, available at https://www.npr.org/sections/goatsandsoda/2021/12/14/1063947940/vaccine-protection-vs-omicron-infection-may-drop-to-30-but-does-cut-severe-disea	27
Scott McClallen, “Churches settle with Gov. Walz’s administration over COVID-19 restrictions,” <i>The Center Square</i> , May 6, 2021, available at https://www.thecentersquare.com/minnesota/churches-settle-with-gov-walzs-administration-over-covid-19-restrictions/article_75c8e69e-ae91-11eb-a38e-8b4aa9211b3d.html	7
Sean Deoni, et al., “The COVID-19 Pandemic and Child Cognitive Development,” Aug. 11, 2021, available at https://www.medrxiv.org/content/10.1101/2021.08.10.21261846v1.full.pdf	37
<i>Washington Post</i> , “CDC urges vaccinates people in covid hot spots to resume wearing masks indoors,” July 28, 2021, available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/2021/07/27/cdc-masks-guidance-indoors/	27
